



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

---

SAYEL GHABAYEN, §  
Defendant below, §  
Appellant, §  
v. §  
STATE OF DELAWARE, §  
Appellee. §

§ No. 526, 2013  
§ Appeal From The Honorable  
§ Eric M. Davis' Opinion And  
§ Order Dated Sept. 3, 2013 and  
§ Final Judgment Entered On  
§ Sept. 27, 2013 Of The Superior  
§ Court of The State Of Delaware  
§ In And For New Castle County  
§ In Case # 1209001881

---

---

**APPELLANT'S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF**

---

Eugene J. Maurer, Jr., Esq. (#821)  
Allison S. Mielke, Esq. (#5934)  
1201-A King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 652-7900  
Attorney for Defendant Below, Appellant

Dated: January 2, 2013

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	5
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8, 9
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	10
A.    The Parties .....	10
B.    The Traffic Stop On September 2, 2012 .....	10
C.    Mr. Ghabayen Legally Purchased The Cigarettes And Paid The Virginia Cigarette Tax .....	11
D.    Mr. Ghabayen Is A New York Resident And Has No Nexus To Delaware.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I.    THE DELAWARE TOBACCO TAX SCHEME, AND SPECIFICALLY 30 DEL. C. § 5342, IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT FAILS THE <i>Complete Auto Transit</i> ANALYSIS AND CONSTITUTES AN UNDUE BURDEN ON INTERSTATE COMMERCE .....	12
A.    Question Presented .....	12
B.    The Standard And Scope Of Review .....	12
C.    The Superior Court Should Have Analyzed The Delaware Tobacco Taxation Scheme Using the <i>Complete Auto Transit</i> Factors ...	12
(1)    Mr. Ghabayen Did Not Have A “Substantial Nexus” With Delaware .....	15
(2)    The Tobacco Tax Was Unfairly Apportioned .....	19

(3) No Claim Is Made That The Delaware Tobacco Tax Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce .....	24
(4) Delaware's Tobacco Tax Statute Is Only Minimally Related To Delaware Services .....	24
 II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN ADOPTING <i>State v. Sedacca</i> BECAUSE THE <i>Sedacca</i> ANALYSIS IS INHERENTLY FLAWED.....	25
A. Question Presented .....	25
B. The Standard And Scope Of Review .....	25
C. <i>State v. Sedacca</i> Incorrectly Relied On <i>Carter v. Commonwealth Of Virginia</i> , Which Applied To A Liquor Regulation, To Hold That The State's Police Power Provided An Independent Basis For Taxing Cigarettes In Interstate Commerce .....	25
1. <i>Sedacca</i> Summarily Dismissed The Dormant Commerce Claim With Insufficient Analysis And Incorrectly Relied On A Prior Liquor Regulation Decision .....	26
2. <i>Sedacca</i> Was Decided Prior To <i>Complete Auto Transit</i> And Is Inadequate To Address The Present Dormant Commerce Clause and Due Process Issues... ....	27
 III. THE <i>Sedacca</i> ANALYSIS IS INAPPOSITE BECAUSE THE MARYLAND AND DELAWARE TAXATION SCHEMES ARE SIGNIFICANTLY DIFFERENT.....	29
A. Question Presented .....	29
B. The Standard And Scope Of Review .....	29
C. Delaware's Limited Exception To The Taxation Scheme Is Insufficient To Permit The Significant Burden On Individuals Participating In Interstate Commerce .....	29

IV. THE TRIAL COURT'S CHARACTERIZATION OF 30 DEL. C. § 5432 AS A "POSSESSION" STATUTE SHOULD NOT HAVE PRECLUDED A MORE MEANINGFUL CONSTITUTIONAL ANALYSIS .....	31
A. Question Presented .....	31
B. Standard and Scope of Review .....	31
C. A Determination Of Whether The Cigarettes Were Subject To Tax Was An Essential Prerequisite For Determining An Element Of The "Possession" Criminal Charge .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33
TRIAL COURT ORDER .....	EXHIBIT ONE
APPENDIX	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>United States Supreme Court</b>	
<i>Braniff Airways v. Nebraska State Bd. of Equalization &amp; Assessment</i> , 347 U.S. 590, 600-0 (1954) .....	18, 19
<i>Carson v. Petroleum Co. v. Vial</i> , 279 U.S. 95 (1929).....	13
<i>Carter v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 321 U.S. 131 (1944) .....	8, 25, 26, 27
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota v. Blasius</i> , 290 U.S. 1 (1933).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995) .....	22, 23
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus. V. Washington State Dept. of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987) .....	22
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940) .....	16, 18
<b>Circuit Court of Appeals</b>	
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	16, 17
<b>Delaware Supreme Court</b>	
<i>Abrams v. State</i> , 689 A.2d 1185 (Del. 1997).....	12, 25, 29, 31

<i>Director of Revenue v. Dial Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 5146861 (Del. Dec. 8, 2008) .....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 963 A.2d 115 (Del. 2008).....	15
<i>Lehman Bros. Bank, FSB v. State Bank Comm'r</i> , 937 A.2d 95 (Del. 2007) .....	13, 15
<i>Redden v. State</i> , 281 A.2d 490 (Del. 1971).....	31, 32

### **Delaware Superior Court**

<i>Saudi Refining, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 715 A.2d 89 (Del. Super. Ct. 1998).....	19, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>State v. Crane Hook Oil Storage Co.</i> , 2 Terry 194 (Del. Super. Ct. 1941).....	13

### **Maryland Court of Appeals**

<i>State v. Sedacca</i> , 249 A.2d 456 (Md. 1969).....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

### **STATUTES**

#### **Delaware**

30 Del. C. §571.....	<i>passim</i>
30 Del. C. §5305.....	<i>passim</i>
30 Del. C. §5328.....	<i>passim</i>
30 Del. C. §5342(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 Del. C. §511.....	<i>passim</i>
11 Del. C. §512.....	<i>passim</i>

#### **Maryland**

Md. C. § §12-104, 12-304.....	29, 30
Md. C. §13-1014.....	29, 30
